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AN ACT toamend 71.05 (6) (a) 15., 71.21 (4), 71.26 (2) (a), 71.34 (1)AHHY5 (2) (a) 10. and 77.92 (4);repeal
and recreate 71.08 (1) (intro.) and 71.08 (1) (intro.); arccreate 71.07 (5e), 71.10 (4) (gy), 71.28 (5e), 71.30 (3)
(es),71.47 (5e), 71.49 (1) (es), 77.51 (6m) and 77.54 (48)en$tatutes;elating to: an income and franchise tax
creditand a sales and use tax exemption for Internet equipment used in the broadband market.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in following the taxable year in which the claimant claims
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: anexemption under s. 77.54 (48)¢laimant may claim
asa credit against the taxes imposed under ss. 71.02 and
SectioN 1. 71.05 (6) (a) 15. of the statutes is 71.08,up to the amount of those taxes, in each taxable
amendedo read: yearfor 2 years, the amount certifibg the department
71.05(6) (a) 15. The amount of the credits computed of commerce that the claimant claimaslan exemption
unders. 71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dm), unders. 77.54 (48).
(2dr), (2ds), (2dx), (39), (3n), (3s), (3t), (5b)—affdl), (c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be allowed under
and(5e)and not passed through by a partnership, limited this subsection unless the claimant satisfies the require
liability company or tax—option corporation that has mentsunder s. 77.54 (48).

addedthat amount to the partnerstipcompanys, or 2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
tax—option corporatios’ income undes. 71.21 (4) or option corporations may not claim the credit untiés
71.34(1) (9). subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the

SecTion 2. 71.07 (5e) of the statutes is created to credit are based on their use of sales and use tax exemp
read: tions certified by the department of commerce as

71.07(5€) INTERNETEQUIPMENTCREDIT. (@) Defini- describedunder par(b). A partnership, limited liability
tions. In this subsection: company,or tax—option corporatioshall compute the

1. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or
this subsection. shareholdershay claim and shall provide that informa

2. “Internet equipment used the broadband mar  tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited #abil
ket” means equipment that is capable of transmitting dataity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora
packetsor Internet signals at speeds of at least 200 kilo tions may claim the credit inproportion to their

bits per second in either direction. ownershipinterests.
(b) Filing claims. Subject to the limitations provided 3. The total amount of the credéad exemptions that
in this subsection and subject to 200s#gnsin Act .... may be claimed by all claimantsnder this subsection

(this act), sectiorl?, beginningin the first taxable year and ss. 71.28 (5e), 71.47 (5e), and 77.54 (48) is

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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$7,500,000as determined by thdepartment of com
merce.
(d) Administration. Section 71.28 (4) (e) to (h), as it
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71.28(1di) plus the amount of credit computed under s.
71.28(1), (3), (4), and (5) minus, as provided under s.
71.28(3) (c) 7., the amount of the credit under s. 71.28

appliesto the credit under s. 71.28 (4) applies to the credit (3) that thetaxpayer added to income under this para

underthis subsection.

SecTioN 3. 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Wsconsin Acts 2%&and177, is repealed
andrecreated to read:

71.08(1) ImposiTiON. (intro.) If the tax imposedn
a natural person, married couple filing jointtyust, or

graphat the time that the taxpayer first claimed the credit
plus the amount of the credit computed under s. 71.28
(1dd), (1de),(1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1dm), (1ds), (1dx), (39),
(3n), (3t), (5b),_(5e)and (5g)and not passed through by
a partnership, limited liability companyr tax—option
corporationthat has added that amount to fretner

estateunder s. 71.02, not considering the credits under ss.ship’s, limited liability companys, or tax—option corpo

71.07(1), (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2d)), (2dL), (2dr), (2ds),
(2dx), (2fd), (3m),(3n), (3s), (3t), (5b), (5d), (5e), (6),
(6e), and (9e), 71.28 (1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dpdL),
(1ds), (1dx), (1fd), (2m), (3), (3n), an¢Bt) and 71.47
(1dd),(1de), (1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1fd), (2m),
(3), (3n), and (3t) and subchs. VIII and IX and payments
to other states under s. 71.07 (7)eiss than the tax under

ration’sincome under s. 71.21 (4) or 71.34(d@) plus the
amountof losses from the sale or other dispositain
assetsthe gain from which woulde wholly exempt
income,as defined in sub. (3) (Lif,the assets were sold

or otherwise disposed of at a gain and minus deductions,
ascomputed under the Internal Revenue Code as-modi
fied under sub. (3), plus or minus, as appropriate, an

this section, there is imposed on that natural person, mar amountequal to the diérence between the federal basis

ried couple filing jointly trust or estatensteadof the tax
unders. 71.02, amlternative minimum tax computed as
follows:

SecTioN 4. 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Wsconsin Acts 25L77and ...(Assem
bly Bill 208), is repealed and recreated to read:

71.08(1) ImposiTiON. (intro.) If the tax imposedn
a natural person, married couple filing jointtyust, or

estataunder s. 71.02, not considering the credits under ss.

71.07(1), (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2d)), (2dL), (2dr), (2ds),
(2dx), (2fd), (3c),(3e), (3m), (3n), (3s), (3t), (3w), (5b),
(5d), (5e), (6), (6e), and (9e), 71.28 (1dd), (1de), (1di),
(1dj), (1dL), (2ds)(1dx), (1fd), (2m), (3), (3n), (3t), and
(3w), and 71.47 (1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1ds),
(1dx), (1fd), (2m), (3), (3n), (3t), and (3w), and subchs.
VIII and IX and payments to other states undét €7
(7), is less than the tax undéis section, there is imposed
onthat natural person, married couple filing jointtyst

and Wsconsin basis of any asset s@sichangedaban
donedor otherwise disposenf in a taxable transaction
duringthe taxable yeaexcept as provided in p&b) and
s.71.45 (2) and (5).

SecTioN 8. 71.28 (5e) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.28(5€) INTERNETEQUIPMENT CREDIT. (&) Defini-
tions. In this subsection:

1. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under
this subsection.

2. “Internet equipment used the broadband mar
ket” means equipment that is capable of transmitting data
packetsor Internet signals at speeds of at least 200 kilo
bits per second in either direction.

(b) Filing claims. Subject to the limitations provided
in this subsection and subject to 200s88nsin Act ....
(this act), sectiorl7, beginningin the first taxable year
following the taxable year in which the claimant claims

or estate, instead of the tax under s. 71.02, an alternativeanexemption under s. 77.54 (48)¢laimant may claim

minimumtax computed as follows:

SecTion 5. 71.10 (4) (gy) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.10(4) (9y)
71.07(5e).

SecTiON 6. 71.21 (4) of the statutes, adeafted by
2005Wisconsin Act 74is amended to read:

71.21(4) Credits computed by a partnership under s.
71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dmj2ds),
(2dx), (3g), (3n), (3s), (3t), (5b), (5&9nd (59) and passed
throughto partners shall be added to the partnership’
income.

SeECTION 7. 71.26 (2) (a) of the statutes, afeafed
by 2005 Wisconsin Act 74is amended to read:

71.26(2) (a) Corporations in general. The “net

Internet equipment credit under s.

asa creditagainst the taxes imposed under s. 71.23, up to
the amount of those taxes, in each taxable year2for
years,the amount certified by the department of eom
mercethat the claimant claimed as an exemptioder
S.77.54 (48).

(c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be allowed under
this subsection unless the claimant satisfies the require
mentsunder s. 77.54 (48).

2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
option corporations may not claim the credit undes
subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
credit are based on their use of sales and use tax exemp
tions certified by the department of commerce as
describedunder par(b). A partnership, limited liability
company,or tax—option corporatioshall compute the

income” of a corporation means the gross income as amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or

computedunder the Internal Revenue Codavasdified
undersub. (3)minus the amount of recapture under s.

shareholdersnay claim and shall provide that informa
tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited Habil


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/25
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/177
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/25
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ity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora
tions may claim the credit inproportion to their
ownershipinterests.

3. The total amount of the credédad exemptions that
may be claimed by all claimantsnder this subsection
and ss. 71.07 (5e), 71.47 (5e), and 77.54 (48) is
$7,500,000as determined by thdepartment of com
merce.

(d) Administration. Subsection (4) (e) to (h), as it
appliesto the credit under sub. (4), appltesthe credit
underthis subsection.

SecTion 9. 71.30 (3) (es) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.30(3) (es)
71.28(5e).

SecTion 10. 71.34(1) (g) of the statutes, adexdted
by 2005 Wisconsin Act 74is amended to read:

71.34(1) (g) An addition shall be made for credits
computedby a tax—option corporation under s. 71.28
(1dd), (1de),(1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1dm), (1ds), (1dx), (3),
(39), (3n), (3t), (5b), (5e)and (5g) and passed through to
shareholders.

SecTioN 11. 71.45 (2) (a) 10. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Wsconsin Act 74is amended toead:

71.45(2) (a) 10. By adding to federal taxable income
the amount of credit computed under s. 71.47 (1dd) to
(1dx), (3n), (5b), (5e)and (5g) and not passed through by
a partnership, limited liability companyr tax—option
corporationthat has added that amount to geetner
ship’s, limited liability companys, or tax—option corpo

Internet equipment credit under s.

ration’sincome under s. 71.21 (4) or 71.34 (1) (g) and the

amountof credit computed under s. 71.47 (1), (3), (3t),
(4),and (5).

SecTioN 12. 71.47(5e) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.47(5€) INTERNETEQUIPMENT CREDIT. () Defini-
tions. In this subsection:

1. “Claimant” means a person who files a claim under
this subsection.

2. “Internet equipment used the broadband mar
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2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
option corporations may not claim the credit undes
subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
credit are based on their use of sales and use tax exemp
tions certified by the department of commerce as
describedunder par(b). A partnership, limited liability
company,or tax—option corporatioshall compute the
amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or
shareholdersay claim and shall provide that informa
tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited #abil
ity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora
tions may claim the credit inproportion to their
ownershipinterests.

3. The total amount of the creddad exemptions that
may be claimed by all claimantsnder this subsection
and ss. 71.07 (5e), 71.28 (5e), and 77.54 (48) is
$7,500,000as determined by thdepartment of com
merce.

(d) Administration. Section 71.28 (4) (e) to (h), as it
appliesto the credit under s. 71.28 (4), applieghe
creditunder this subsection.

SecTioN 13. 71.49 (1) (es) of the statutes is created
to read:

71.49 (1) (es)
71.47(5e).

SecTioN 14. 77.51 (6m) ofthe statutes is created to
read:

77.51(6m) For purposes of. 77.54 (48), “Internet
equipmenused in the broadband market” meeqgsip
mentthat is capable of transmitting data packets or-nter
netsignals at speeds of at least 200 kilopéssecond in
eitherdirection.

SecTioN 15. 77.54(48) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.54(48) (a) Subject to 2005 \§consin Act .... (this
act), sectiorl 7, the gross receipts from the sale of and the
storageuse, or other consumption of Internet equipment
usedin the broadband market, if the purchaser certifies
to the department of commerce tive manner prescribed

Internet equipment credit under s.

ket” means equipment that is capable of transmitting dataPy the department of commerce, that the purchaser will,

packetsor Internet signals at speeds of at least 200 kilo
bits per second in either direction.

(b) Filing claims. Subject to the limitations provided
in this subsection and subject to 200E#¥nsin Act ....
(this act), sectiorl7, beginningin the first taxable year
following the taxable year in which the claimant claims
anexemption under s. 77.54 (48)claimant may claim

within 24 months after thefettive date of this paragraph
....[revisor inserts date], makan investment that is rea
sonablycalculated to increase broadband Internet avalil
ability in this state.

(b) Every person who is required to make the invest
mentunder par(a) shall, within 6@ays after the end of
the year in which the investment is made, file a report

asa creditagainst the taxes imposed under s. 71.43, up towith the department of commerce tpadvides a detailed

the amount of those taxes, in each taxable yearfor
years,the amount certified by the department of eom
mercethat the claimant claimed as an exemptioder
s.77.54 (48).

(c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be allowed under

this subsection unless the claimant satisfies the require

mentsunder s. 77.54 (48).

descriptionof the investment, including thamount
invested. The department of commerce shall provide
copiesof the report to the departmentaafministration,
the department of revenue, and the public service-com
mission.

SeEcTION 16. 77.92(4) of the statutes, asfafted by
2005Wisconsin Act 74is amended to read:


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/74
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/74
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/74

2005 Wisconsin Act 479 -4 - 2005 Senate Bill 483

77.92(4) “Net business income,” with respect to a commerceshall submit to the joint committee énance
partnershipmeans taxable income as calculated under a report identifying the businesses certified under this
section703 of the Internal Revenue Code; plus itieens subsectiorand the maximunamount of tax credits and
of income and gain under sectiod2 of the Internal Rev exemptionseach business may clairtf.the cochairper
enueCode, including taxable state and municipal bond sonsof the committee do not notify the department of
interestand excludingiontaxable interest income or div. commercewithin 14 working days after théepartment
idend income from federal government obligations; of commerce submits the report that the committee has
minusthe items of loss and deduction under sectigh schedulech meeting to review the departmentcofn
of the Internal Revenue Code, except items that are noimerce’s certifications and determinations, the depart
deductibleunder s. 71.21; plus guaranteed payments to mentof commerce shall notify the departmentefenue
partnersundersection707 (c) of the Internal Revenue  of the department of commerseertifications and deter
Code; plus the credits claimed under 71.07 (2dd),  mination. If, within 14 working days after the depart
(2de),(2di), (2d)), (2dL), (2dm), (2dr), (2ds), (2dX), (39). mentof commerce submits the report, the cochairpersons
(3s),(3n), (31), (5b). (Sejand (5g); and plus or minus, as  of the committee notify the department of commerce that
appropriate transitional adjustments, depreciation-dif  the committee has scheduled a meeting to review the pro
ferencesand basis diérences under s. 71.05 (13), (15), posal,the department afommerce may not notify the
(16),(17), and (19); but excluding income, gain, 0ss, and gepartmenof revenue of the departmentafmmerces
deductiondrom farming. "Net business income,” With  ¢eytificationsand determinations unless ooethe fok
respecto a natural person, estate, or trust, means prof|t|0Wing is true:
from a trade or business for federal income tax purposes 1. The committe@pproves the department of com
and includes net income derived as an employee as merce’scertifications and determinations.
definedin section3121(d) (3) of the InternaRevenue 2. The committee does not hold a meeting to review

COdSi' 17 Nonstatut . the proposal within30 days after the cochairpersons
CTION L7.Nonsiatutory provisSions. notify the department of commerce that a meeting has
(1) INTERNETEQUIPMENTCREDITAND EXEMPTIONPRC- beenscheduled
GRAM. o . .

. (d) Notwithstanding section 227.24 of the statutes,
tis subsecton, thdepartment of commerce shai mple 120eparment of cormerce may pronmuigate getesy
mentaprograrﬁ for c%rtifying businesses as eligigl}gfor rulesnecessary to administer this subsection. Notwith
tax credits and exemptions under sections 71.07 (Se),standlngsectul)n 221.24 I(l)t(?nd 82) o{ht_he stgtutetg,
71.28(5e), 71.47 (5e), and 77.54 (48) of the statutes. < ergencyruies promuigated under this subsection

f ’ remainin effect until the department of commerce noti

(b) If the department of commercertifies a busi fiesthe d ment of f the department of
nessas eligible under paragrapd),(the department shall 1es e’ epariment of revenue ot the department ok com
merce’scertifications and determinations, or the fiay

determinethe maximum amount of tax credits and fthe 13th h after thefettive d f thi b
exemptionghat the business may claim, subject to para of the 13th month after thefettive date of this subsec

graph(c). The amount of the tax credits allocated to each i0N: Whichever is sooner Notwithstanding section
businesgor each year in which the business nsgim 227.24(1) (a) and3) of the statutes, the department of

creditsshall equal the amount of the exemptions-allo COMMerces not required to provide evidence tiad-
catedto the business. The department of commerce mayMulgatinga rule under this subsection aseanegency
not allocatetax credits and exemptions to a business 'Ul€ iS necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
unlessthe allocation of tax credits and exemptionth ~ Nealth,safety or welfare and is not required to provide a
businesss likely to increase the availability dfoad ~ finding of emegency for a rule promulgated undérs
bandInternet service irareas of this state that are not Subsection.
servedby a broadband Internet service provider or are  (2) RECONCILIATION PROVISION. If the amendmeruf
servedby not more than one broadband Intesevice ~ Section71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes by 2005 Assem
provider, as determined bthe department. The total bly Bill 208 takes ééct before the ééctive date of this
amountof exemptions from the taxésposed under sub ~ subsectionthe repeal and recreation of section 71.08 (1)
chapterlll of chapter77 of the statutes and tax credits (intro.) of the statutes byeBTion 3 of thisact is void. If
allocatedto all eligible businesses may not exceed theamendment of section 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes
$7,500,000. The department of commerce shall eom by 2005 Assembly Bill 208 doe®ot take dect before the
plete the certifications and determinations under this effectivedate of this subsection, or if 2005 Assembly Bill
paragrapland paragrapla) not later than the first day of  208is not enacted into lawhe repeal and recreation of
the 7th month after the ffctive date of this subsection. section71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes bgcSion 4 of

(c) Not later than 10 days after the department of this act is void.
commercecompletes the certifications and determina SecTion 18. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
tions under paragraphs)(and p), the department of  December, 2006, except as follows:
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(1) The treatmentf section 77.54 (48) of the statutes
takeseffect on July 1, 2007.




